
 
 

 
 

 
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR IN-PERSON AND REMOTE 
PARTICIPATION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54953(e). 

 
During the upcoming Director Public Hearing meeting, public comment will be accepted via the 
options listed below.  All interested persons are invited to participate by: 

• joining the meeting via Microsoft Teams by: 
 viewing the Public Hearing Login information at 

https://www.cityoftracy.org/government/public-notices; or  
 visiting the Microsoft Teams website at https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-

teams/join-a-meeting and using the following Meeting ID: 290 346 096 219 and 
Passcode: iViHPF; or  

 calling the Microsoft Teams teleconference line at (209) 425-4338 Conference ID: 
522 109 355# to submit statements orally during the meeting; or 

• submitting comments in writing before the meeting by sending written statements to 
publiccomment@cityoftracy.org.  
 

 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
1. PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER (1) APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

PERMIT, APPLICATION NUMBER D24-0020, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TWO 
SOLAR PANEL CANOPIES AND RELATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS ON A 1.20-ACRE 
SITE LOCATED AT 1102 N. INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY, ASSESSOR’S PARCEL 
NUMBER 209-480-05; AND (2) DETERMINING THAT THIS PROJECT IS 
CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ACT (CEQA) PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15303, PERTAINING TO 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW, SMALL STRUCTURES. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Posted:  November 14, 2024 

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR PUBLIC HEARING 
MEETING AGENDA 

 
Thursday, November 21, 2024, 2:00 P.M. 

 
Tracy City Hall, Conference Room 203, 333 Civic Center Plaza, Tracy 

https://www.cityoftracy.org/government/public-notices
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
mailto:publiccomment@cityoftracy.org


 

DIRECTOR HEARING STAFF REPORT 
 

Item No. 1.A 
 

 

DATE November 21, 2024 

TITLE Installation of Two Solar Panel Canopies at Taco Bell 
 

LOCATION 1102 N. International Parkway (APN: 209-480-05) 

APPLICATION TYPE Development Review Permit (D24-0020) 

CEQA STATUS Categorically Exempt CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 

PROJECT PLANNER Martin E. Vargas 
(209) 831-6438 
martin.e.vargas@cityoftracy.org  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Community and Economic Development Director (1) approve a 
Development Review Permit, Application Number D24-0020, for the installation of two solar 
panel canopies and related site improvements on a 1.20-acre site located at 1102 N. 
International Parkway, Assessor’s Parcel Number 209-480-05; and (2) determine that this 
project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, pertaining to the construction of new, small structures. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The project site is 1.20-acres located at 1102 N. International Parkway, the northeast corner of 
N. International Parkway and Daylight Road (Attachment A: Location Map).  The existing site 
improvements include a 1,692 square-foot Taco Bell quick-serve restaurant with an indoor 
dining area, an outdoor covered patio dining area, drive-thru lanes, and related site 
improvements.  The on-site improvements consist of nine parking spaces and new landscaping.  
The site is designated Commercial in the General Plan and designated General Commercial in 
the Cordes Ranch Specific Plan (CRSP), which permits quick-serve restaurants, related site 
improvements such as solar panel canopies, and related uses.  A Development Review Permit 
was previously approved for the quick-serve restaurant and related site improvements on May 
21, 2024, by the Community and Economic Development Director (Development Review 
Application D23-0016). 
 
The proposed project includes the installation of two solar panel canopies at an existing Taco 
Bell (Attachment B – Site Plan and Elevation).  One solar panel canopy is proposed in a T-
Frame shape which will be located north of the Taco Bell building and provide shade for seven 
parking spaces.  The T-Frame solar panel canopy is proposed to be approximately 80 feet in 
length, approximately 22 feet 9 inches in width, and approximately 13 feet 8 inches in height.  
The second solar panel canopy is proposed in a Y-Frame shape which will be located east of 
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the Taco Bell building and provide shade for a portion of the drive-thru where it has two lanes 
converting into one lane.  The Y-Frame solar panel canopy is proposed to be approximately 52 
feet 10 inches in length, approximately 35 feet in width, and approximately 14 feet 8 inches in 
height.   
 
The T-Frame solar panel canopy is proposed to have eight light fixtures installed and the Y-
Frame solar panel canopy is proposed to have 14 light fixtures installed to enhance lighting and 
create a sense of safety to the overall site.  The main structural members of both solar panel 
canopies are proposed to be painted and powder coated in a black color to match the existing 
outdoor awnings of the Taco Bell building.   
 
The solar panel canopies will have the equipment attached near the roof line where the solar 
panels are located and will be painted black to match the adjacent structural member.  The 
equipment attached consists of inverters on both canopies and an AC solar combiner on the T-
Frame solar panel canopy.  In addition to the equipment attached to the solar panel canopies, 
there will be equipment attached to the wall facing west of the Taco Bell building.  The 
equipment on the west wall consists of a solar point of common connection, a main distribution 
panel, a service main switch, a utility meter, a utility CT cabinet, an AC solar disconnect, and a 
solar KWH meter which will all be painted black to match the adjacent wall.  No other changes 
to the site are proposed with this project. 
 
California Environmental Quality Act Requirements 
 
The proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, pertaining to the construction of new, 
small structures.  No further environmental assessment is necessary. 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

A – Location Map 
B – Site Plan and Elevation 
C – Community and Economic Development Director Determination 

Exhibit 1 – Conditions of Approval 
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1102 N. Interna�onal Parkway 
(APN: 209-480-05) 
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 Attachment C 
 
 
 
 

 CITY OF TRACY 
DETERMINATION OF 

THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
 

Application Number D24-0020 
 

A determination of the Community and Economic Development Director (1) approving a Development 
Review Permit, Application Number D24-0020, for the installation of two solar panel canopies and 
related site improvements on a 1.20-acre site located at 1102 N. International Parkway, Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 209-480-05; and (2) determine that this project is categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, pertaining to the 
construction of new, small structures. 
 
Staff has reviewed the application and determined that the following City regulations apply: 
 

1.  Cordes Ranch Specific Plan (CRSP) 
2.  Off-Street Parking Requirements (TMC Sec 10.08.3440, Article 26) 
3.  Development Review (TMC Sec 10.08.3920, Article 30) 
4.  City Design, Goals and Standards 

 
The Community and Economic Development Director has determined that the project is categorically 
exempt from the California Environmental Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 pertaining 
to the construction of new, small structures, 
 
THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR, AFTER CONSIDERING ALL OF 
THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED, HEREBY APPROVES DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PERMIT 
APPLICATION NUMBER D24-0020, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONTAINED 
IN EXHIBIT 1 AND BASED ON THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS: 

 
1. The proposal increases the quality of the project site and enhances the property in a manner 

that therefore improves the property, in relation to the surrounding area and the citizens of 
Tracy.  The proposed installation of the two solar panel canopies will be compatible with the 
architectural character of the Taco Bell quick-serve restaurant on the project site. 

 
2. The proposal conforms to the Cordes Ranch Specific Plan, the City of Tracy General Plan, the 

Citywide Design Goals and Standards, and other City regulations.  The proposed installation 
of the two solar panel canopies will enhance a sustainable environment by reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions, improving air quality, and contributing to energy independence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________      ______________________________ 
Forrest Ebbs                                                            Date of Action 
Community and Economic Development Director 



Exhibit 1 
 

CITY OF TRACY 
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

Installation of Two Solar Panel Canopies at Taco Bell 
Development Review Permit, Application Number D24-0020 

November 21, 2024 
 
 

A. General Provisions and Definitions 
 
 A.1. General. These Conditions of Approval apply to: 
  

The Project: A Development Review Permit for the installation of two solar panel canopies and 
related site improvements on a 1.20-acre site located at 1102 N. International Parkway, 
Assessor’s Parcel Number 209-480-05 

 
 The Property: The real property located at 1102 N. International Parkway (APN: 209-480-05). 
 
 A.2. Definitions. 
 
  a. “Applicant” means any person, or other legal entity, defined as a “Developer”. 
 
  b. “City Engineer” means the City Engineer of the City of Tracy, or any other duly licensed  
   Engineer designated by the City Manager, or the Community and Economic   
   Development Director, or the City Engineer to perform the duties set forth herein. 
 

c. “City Regulations” means all written laws, rules, and policies established by the City, 
including those set forth in the City of Tracy General Plan, the Tracy Municipal Code, 
ordinances, resolutions, policies, procedures, the Cordes Ranch Specific Plan (CRSP), 
and the City’s Design Documents (including the Standard Plans, Standard 
Specifications, and relevant Public Facility Master Plans). 

 
  d. “Community and Economic Development Director” means the Community and Economic 
   Development Director of the City of Tracy Community and Economic Development  
   Department, or any other person designated by the City Manager or the Community and  
   Economic Development Director to perform the duties set forth herein. 
 

e. “Conditions of Approval” shall mean the conditions of approval applicable to the Project 
located at the Property, Application Number D24-0020. The Conditions of Approval shall 
specifically include all conditions set forth herein. 

 
  f. “Developer” means any person, or other legal entity, who applies to the City to divide or  
   cause to be divided real property within the project boundaries, or who applies to the  
   City to develop or improve any portion of the real property within the Project boundaries.  
   The term “Developer” shall include all successors in interest. 
 

A.3. Compliance with submitted plans. Except as otherwise modified herein, the project shall be 
constructed in substantial compliance with the project plans received by the Community and 
Economic Development Department on September 11, 2024, to the satisfaction of the 
Community and Economic Development Director. 
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 A.4. Payment of applicable fees. The applicant shall pay all applicable fees for the project, including,  
  but not limited to, development impact fees, building permit fees, plan check fees, grading permit 
  fees, encroachment permit fees, inspection fees, school fees, or any other City or other agency  
  fees or deposits that may be applicable to the project. 
 
 A.5. Compliance with laws. The Developer shall comply with all laws (federal, state, and local)  
  related to the development of real property within the Project, including, but not limited to: 
 

• The Planning and Zoning Law (Government Code sections 65000, et seq.), 
• The California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code sections 21000, et seq., 

“CEQA”), 
• The Guidelines for California Environmental Quality Act (California Administrative Code, 

title 14, sections 1500, et seq., “CEQA Guidelines”), 
• California Building Code, and 
• California Fire Code 

 
 A.6. Compliance with City regulations. Unless specifically modified by these Conditions of Approval,  
  the Developer shall comply with all City regulations, including, but not limited to, the Tracy  
  Municipal Code (TMC), Standard Plans, and the City’s Design Goals and Standards. 
 
 A.7. Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020, including Section 66020(d)(1), the City hereby  
  notifies the Developer that the 90-day approval period (in which the Developer may protest the  
  imposition of any fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions imposed on this Project by  
  these Conditions of Approval) has begun on the date of the conditional approval of this Project.  
  If the Developer fails to file a protest within this 90-day period, complying with all of the   
  requirements of Government Code section 66020, the Developer will be legally barred from later 
  challenging any such fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions. 
 
B. Planning Division Conditions 

 
B.1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all canopy-mounted, wall-mounted and building 

attached equipment shall be painted to match the color of the adjacent surfaces or otherwise 
designed in harmony with the exterior of the structures to the satisfaction of the Community and 
Economic Development Director. 

 
B.2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, plans shall be submitted that show all related cables to 

be enclosed inside the solar panel canopies, to the satisfaction of the Community and Economic 
Development Director. 

 
B.3. Unless specifically modified by these Conditions of Approval, the Developer shall comply with all 

City approved Conditions and documents that were previously approved with Development 
Review Permit, Application Number D23-0016. 

 
C. Building Division Conditions 

 
C.1. Prior to the installation of both solar panel canopies, the applicant shall submit plans, 

calculations, specifications, etc. to the Building Safety Division that demonstrate compliance with 
the current California Code of Federal Regulations at the time of the application. 

 
C.2. At the time of the Building Permit application submittal, the applicant shall provide plans that 

demonstrate compliance with the current California Green Building Code Section 5.106.5.4.2. 
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D. Engineering Division Conditions 

 
D.1. N/A 

 
E. South San Joaquin County Fire Authority (SSJFA) Conditions 

 
E.1. Clarify if the solar array(s) project is within the fire department access road. The current layout 

on non-scalable plan set looks to have solar array(s) within the required 20-foot fire department 
access lanes. 

 
E.2. If the solar array(s) project is within the fire department access lane, raise bottom of solar 

array(s) structure to be a minimum of 13 feet 6 inches of vertical clearance from the finished 
grade. The fire department access lane shall be unobstructed at 20 feet wide and 13 feet 6 
inches of vertical clearance. 2022 California Fire Code 503.2.1. 




